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This user manual contains important information for safe operation 
and optimal megaphone performance. Please carefully read and 
follow the safety notes and instructions. Save this manual for future 
reference and ensure it is available to all persons using this device.

Megaphone for handheld or shoulder-slung use (strap supplied).
Detachable anti-howl microphone on coiled lead with on-o� switch and volume 
control. Metal and ABS construction.

Safety
This megaphone is intended to be used only as described in this user manual. 
Any other use or use under di�erent operating conditions is considered 
improper and may result in personal injury or damage to the device. 
Please use the megaphone as described and under supervision if used by 
children or minors.
• Ensure that plastic bags, packaging, etc. are kept away from children.
• Never let children use electrical devices unattended.

Important Note: Before operating the 
megaphone, ensure you switch to the 
correct position when in CHARGING/
OPERATING Mode.

Grip

(2) Press-to-talk switch
Press this switch to talk
while holding the grip

Speaker

(1) Press-to-talk switch
Press this switch to talk while 
carrying the megaphone
on your shoulder

MUSIC button
LED Light Indicator
USB port
SD/MMC CARD port
Previous Track / Volume -

Next Track / Volume +
Play / Pause
AUX IN

Slide to select USB/SD, SPEAK, or SIREN MODE
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Talk

OFF

Volume

Siren REC PlayAdjust the sound level

High

Low

Operating Instructions
1. When carrying the megaphone on the shoulder, press the (1) press-to-talk   
     power on-o� switch on the left side of the microphone.
2. When holding the megaphone by the grip, �x the microphone hanger inlet  
     in the microphone �xing hanger, then press the (2) press-to-talk power   
     on-o� switch with your index �nger.
3. Position the speaker opening towards the object, and speak through the   
     microphone mouthpiece. Bring the microphone mouthpiece close to your   
     lips and speak normally.
4. Turn the sound volume control on the right-hand side of the microphone   
     and adjust the sound level to the maximum without causing howling.

To Replace Batteries
1. Loosen the locking screw of the battery compartment
     cover on the back of the body. 
     The battery compartment cover will come o�.

2. Insert 8 type "C" batteries into the battery case, 
     observing the correct polarity.

3. Insert the battery case with batteries into the battery
     compartment of the megaphone, paying attention to
     polarity.
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Battery Charging
1. The megaphone features a removable rechargeable battery that plugs directly  
     into the USB wall power outlet for charging. Once connected to the wall power  
     outlet, the battery will begin charging automatically after you set the battery  
     to "Charge Mode" (average time for full charge: 8.5 hours). A red light will be  
     lit while charging and turns green when fully charged.
2. Important Note: Before charging the battery, ensure you switch it to 
     "DC CHARGING" as located on the battery, to enable Charge Mode.
3. Once fully charged, insert the battery into the megaphone by opening the   
     end cap in the rear of the megaphone. Be sure to slide the battery into the   
     compartment properly, ensuring the power connection cable is exposed.
4. Once the battery is inserted, connect the battery power cable connector into  
     the megaphone power input -- ensure you set the battery to "Power Output"  
     Mode.
5. Important Note: Before operating the megaphone, ensure you switch it to   
     "DC OUTPUT" as located on the battery, to enable Power Output Mode.

WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65warnings.ca.gov
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Features:
• (3) Audio Function Modes: Talk, Siren, USB/SD Memory Playback
• Built-in USB Flash & SD Memory Card Readers
• MP3 Digital Audio File Playback
• Convenient Wired Handheld Microphone
• Ergonomic Pistol Grip and Light-Weight Chassis
• Rechargeable Battery for Wireless PA Speaker Portability
• Battery Charges via Included USB Wall Power Adapter
• *or Battery Powered by (8) x "C" Type Batteries, Not Included
• Aux (3.5mm) Input Connector Jack
• Connect & Stream Audio from External Devices
   (Works with MP3 Players, Smartphones, Tablets, etc.)
• Used by U.S. Armed Forces
• For Indoor/Outdoor Use

What's in the Box:
• Megaphone Speaker
• Rechargeable Battery
• USB Wall Adapter

Technical Specs:
• Power Output: 50 Watt MAX
• Projection Distance: Up to 1,200 Square Yards
• Rechargeable Battery: 11.1V Lithium-iOn, 1500mAh (16.6Wh, 166g)
• Megaphone Dimensions (Diameter x Length): 
  9.5'' x 13.8'' -inches / 24.13 x 35.052 -centimeter

Register Product
Thank you for choosing PyleUSA. By registering your product, 
you ensure that you receive the full bene�ts of our exclusive 
warranty and personalized customer support.
Complete the form to access expert support and to keep your 
PyleUSA purchase in perfect condition. PyleUSA.com/register



Questions or Comments?
We are here to help!
Phone: 1.718.535.1800
PyleUSA.com/ContactUs

For user guides in multiple languages,

SCAN  T H E Q R  CO DE
and enter your model number

User M anuals available in
Italian | German | Polish | Turkish
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Este manual del usuario contiene información importante para un 
funcionamiento seguro y un rendimiento óptimo del megáfono. Lea 
atentamente y siga las notas e instrucciones de seguridad. Guarde este 
manual para futuras consultas. Asegúrese de que esté a disposición de 
todas las personas que utilicen este aparato

Megáfono para uso en la mano o en el hombro (correa suministrada).
Micrófono anticaída desmontable en cable espiral con interruptor de 
encendido y apagado y control de volumen. Construcción en metal y ABS. 

SEGURIDAD
Este megáfono está destinado a ser utilizado únicamente como se describe en 
este manual de usuario. Cualquier otro uso o utilización en otras condiciones 
de funcionamiento se considera inadecuado y puede provocar lesiones 
personales o daños en el aparato. Utilice el megáfono tal y como se describe y 
bajo supervisión si lo utilizan niños o menores.
• Asegúrese de retirar las bolsas de plástico, los envases, etc. 
   Se mantienen alejadas de los niños.
• Nunca deje que los niños utilicen aparatos eléctricos sin vigilancia.

Nota importante: Antes de operar el 
megáfono, asegúrese de cambiar a la 
posición correcta cuando esté 
CARGANDO/Modo de FUNCIONAMIENTO.

Agarre

                                (2) Interruptor de pulsar para hablar 
                            Pulse este interruptor para anunciar, 
                             cuando lleve el megáfono del agarre.

Altavoz

(1) Interruptor de pulsar para hablar 
Pulse este interruptor para 
anunciar, cuando lleve el 
megáfono al hombro.

Botón MÚSICA
Indicador de luz LED
Puerto USB
Puerto para tarjeta SD/MMC
Pista anterior/volumen -

Siguiente pista/volumen +
Reproducir/Pausar
AUX IN

Deslice para seleccionar el MODO USB/SD, HABLAR o SIRENA
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Talk

OFF

Volume

Siren REC PlayAdjust the sound level

High

Low

Instrucciones de uso
1. Cuando lleve el megáfono al hombro, pulse el interruptor de encendido y 
    apagado (1), situado en el lado izquierdo del micrófono.
2. Cuando sujete el megáfono por el agarre, �je la entrada de la percha del 
    micrófono en el soporte de �jación del micrófono y, a continuación, presione 
    hacia atrás con el dedo índice el interruptor de encendido y apagado (2).
3. Coloque la boca de apertura del altavoz hacia el objeto y hable a través de la 
    boquilla del micrófono. Acérquese la boquilla del micrófono a los labios 
    y hable con normalidad.
4. Gire el control de volumen del sonido, situado en el lado derecho del 
    microteléfono y ajuste el nivel de sonido al máximo sin provocar aullidos.

PARA SUSTITUIR LAS PILAS
1. A�oje el tornillo de bloqueo de la tapa del compartimento 
    de las pilas situado en la parte posterior del cuerpo. 
    La tapa del compartimento de las pilas se desprende.

2. Introduzca 8 pilas de tipo “C” en el estuche 
    respetando la polaridad correcta.

3. Introduzca el estuche con las pilas en el 
     compartimento de las pilas del megáfono, 
     prestando atención a la polaridad.
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Carga de batería
1. El megáfono cuenta con una batería recargable extraíble que se conecta 
    directamente a la toma de corriente de pared USB para cargarla. Una vez 
    conectada a la toma de corriente de pared, la batería comenzará a cargarse 
    automáticamente después de con�gurarla en "Modo de carga" (tiempo 
    promedio para carga completa: 8,5 horas). Se encenderá una luz roja durante 
    la carga y se volverá verde cuando esté completamente cargada.
2. Nota importante: antes de cargar la batería, asegúrese de cambiarla a 
     "DC CHARGING" ubicado en la batería, para habilitar el modo de carga.
3. Una vez que esté completamente cargada, inserte la batería en el megáfono 
    abriendo la tapa del extremo en la parte posterior del megáfono. Asegúrese 
    de deslizar la batería en el compartimento correctamente, asegurándose de 
    que el cable de conexión de alimentación quede expuesto.
4. Una vez insertada la batería, conecte el conector del cable de alimentación 
    de la batería a la entrada de alimentación del megáfono; asegúrese de 
    con�gurar la batería en el modo "Salida de energía".
5. Nota importante: antes de operar el megáfono, asegúrese de cambiarlo a 
     "SALIDA CC" como se encuentra en la batería, para habilitar el modo 
     de salida de energía.

ADVERTENCIA: Cáncer y daños reproductivos - www.P65warnings.ca.gov
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Características:
• (3) Modos de función de audio: conversación, sirena, reproducción de memoria USB/SD
• Lectores de tarjetas de memoria SD y �ash USB incorporados
• Reproducción de archivos de audio digitales MP3
• Práctico micrófono de mano con cable
• Agarre ergonómico de pistola y chasis ligero 
• Batería recargable para portabilidad de altavoces PA inalámbricos
• La batería se carga a través del adaptador de corriente de pared USB incluido
• *o Batería alimentada por (8) x baterías tipo "C", no incluidas
• Conector de entrada auxiliar (3,5 mm)
• Conecte y transmita audio desde dispositivos externos
   (Funciona con reproductores MP3, teléfonos inteligentes, tabletas, etc.)
• Utilizado por las Fuerzas Armadas de EE. UU.
• Para uso interior/exterior

Qué hay en la caja:
• Altavoz megáfono
• Batería recargable
• Adaptador de pared USB

Especi�caciones técnicas:
• Potencia de salida: 50 vatios máx.
• Distancia de proyección: hasta 1200 yardas cuadradas
• Batería recargable: iones de litio de 11,1 V, 1500 mAh (16,6 Wh, 166 g)
• Dimensiones del megáfono (diámetro x largo): 
  9.5'' x 13.8'' -pulgadas / 24.13 x 35.052 -centímetro

Registrar producto
Gracias por elegir PyleUSA.
Al registrar su producto, se asegura que recibirá todos los 
bene�cios de nuestra garantía exclusiva y un personalizado. 
Rellene el formulario para acceder al soporte experto y para 
mantener su PyleUSA en perfectas condiciones. PyleUSA.com/register



¿Preguntas o comentarios?
¡Estamos aquí para ayudarle!
Teléfono: 1.718.535.1800
PyleUSA.com/ContactUs
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Ce manuel contient des informations importantes pour une utilisation 
en toute sécurité et une performance optimale du mégaphone. Veuillez 
lire attentivement et suivre les consignes de sécurité et les instructions. 
Conservez ce manuel pour une référence future. Assurez-vous qu'il soit 
disponible pour toutes les personnes utilisant cet appareil.

Mégaphone pour une utilisation à la main ou à l'épaule (sangle fournie).
Microphone anti-larsen détachable avec câble en spirale, interrupteur 
marche-arrêt et contrôle du volume. Construction en métal et ABS.

SÉCURITÉ
Ce mégaphone est destiné à être utilisé uniquement comme décrit dans ce manuel 
d'utilisation. Toute autre utilisation ou utilisation dans d'autres conditions de 
fonctionnement est considérée comme inappropriée et peut entraîner des blessures 
ou des dommages à l'appareil. Veuillez utiliser le mégaphone comme décrit et sous 
supervision s'il est utilisé par des enfants ou des mineurs. Assurez-vous que les sacs 
en plastique, emballages, etc., ne soient jamais laissés à la portée des enfants.
• Assurez-vous que les sacs en plastique, les emballages, etc. sont retirés.
• Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser des appareils électriques sans surveillance. 

Note importante: Avant d'utiliser le 
mégaphone, assurez-vous de passer à la 
bonne position en mode CHARGEMENT/
Mode de fonctionnement.

Poignée

                    (2) Bouton appuyer pour parler
                                           appuyez sur cet interrupteur pour annoncer 

                                                    lorsque vous tenez le mégaphone par la poignée

Speaker

(1) Bouton appuyer pour parler
appuyez sur cet interrupteur pour 
annoncer, lorsque vous portez le 
mégaphone sur l'épaule 

Bouton MUSIQUE
Indicateur lumineux LED
port USB
Port CARTE SD/MMC
Piste précédente / Volume -

Piste suivante / Volume +
Jouer pause
ENTRÉE AUX

Faites glisser pour sélectionner le MODE USB/SD, PARLER ou SIRÈNE
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Talk

OFF

Volume

Siren REC PlayAdjust the sound level

High
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Instructions de fonctionnement
1. Lorsque vous portez le mégaphone sur l'épaule, appuyez sur l'interrupteur 
    marche-arrêt (1) à gauche du microphone.
2. Lorsque vous tenez le mégaphone par la poignée, �xez l'entrée du support 
    de microphone dans le support de �xation du microphone, puis appuyez sur 
    l'interrupteur marche-arrêt (2) avec votre index.
3. Dirigez l'ouverture du haut-parleur vers l'objet et parlez dans l'embout
    buccal du microphone. Approchez l'embout buccal du microphone de vos 
    lèvres et parlez normalement.
4. Tournez la commande de volume sonore, située sur le côté droit du microphone, 
    et ajustez le niveau sonore au maximum sans provoquer de larsen.

POUR REMPLACER LES PILES
1. Desserrez la vis de verrouillage du couvercle du 
    compartiment des piles à l'arrière du boîtier. 
    Le couvercle du compartiment à piles se détache.

2. Insérez 8 piles de type C dans le compartiment
    à piles en respectant la polarité.

3. Insérez le boîtier des piles avec les piles dans le 
    compartiment des piles du mégaphone, en 
    respectant la polarité.
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Batterie en charge
1. Le mégaphone dispose d'une batterie rechargeable amovible qui se branche 
    directement sur la prise murale USB pour le chargement. Une fois connectée à 
    la prise de courant murale, la batterie commencera à se charger automatiquement 
    après avoir réglé la batterie en « Mode de charge » (durée moyenne pour une 
    charge complète : 8,5 heures). Un voyant rouge s'allumera pendant la charge 
     et deviendra vert une fois complètement chargé.
2. Remarque importante: avant de charger la batterie, assurez-vous de la 
     mettre sur « DC CHARGING » situé sur la batterie, pour activer le mode de charge.
3. Une fois complètement chargée, insérez la batterie dans le mégaphone en 
    ouvrant le capuchon à l'arrière du mégaphone. Assurez-vous de glisser 
    correctement la batterie dans le compartiment, en vous assurant que le câble 
    de connexion d'alimentation est exposé.
4. Une fois la batterie insérée, connectez le connecteur du câble d'alimentation 
    de la batterie à l'entrée d'alimentation du mégaphone - assurez-vous de 
    régler la batterie en mode « Sortie d'alimentation ».
5. Note importante: Avant d'utiliser le mégaphone, assurez-vous de le basculer sur « 
     DC OUTPUT » comme situé sur la batterie, pour activer la puissance de sortie.Mode.

AVERTISSEMENT: Cancer et dommages à la reproduction - www.P65warnings.ca.gov



www.PyleUSA.com 5

Features:
• (3) Modes de fonction audio : conversation, sirène, lecture de la mémoire USB/SD
• Lecteurs de cartes mémoire USB et SD intégrés
• Lecture de �chiers audio numériques MP3
• Microphone portable �laire pratique
• Poignée pistolet ergonomique et châssis léger
• Batterie rechargeable pour la portabilité des enceintes de sonorisation sans �l
• La batterie se charge via l'adaptateur secteur mural USB inclus
• *ou alimenté par (8) piles de type « C », non incluses
• Prise de connecteur d'entrée auxiliaire (3,5 mm)
• Connectez et di�usez de l'audio à partir d'appareils externes
   (Fonctionne avec les lecteurs MP3, smartphones, tablettes, etc.)
• Utilisé par les forces armées américaines
• Pour une utilisation intérieure/extérieure

Qu'y a-t-il dans la boite:
• Haut-parleur mégaphone
• Batterie rechargeable
• Adaptateur mural USB

Spéci�cations techniques:
• Puissance de sortie : 50 watts MAX
• Distance de projection : jusqu'à 1 200 mètres carrés
• Batterie rechargeable : Lithium-iOn 11,1 V, 1 500 mAh (16,6 Wh, 166 g)
• Dimensions du mégaphone (diamètre x longueur) :
  9.5'' x 13.8'' -pouces / 24.13 x 35.052 -centimètre
                             Enregistrer un produit
Merci d'avoir choisi PyleUSA. En enregistrant votre produit, 
vous vous assurez de béné�cier de tous les avantages de notre 
garantie exclusive et d'un support client personnalisé. 
Remplissez le formulaire pour béné�cier de l'assistance d'un 
expert et maintenir votre achat PyleUSA en parfait état.

PyleUSA.com/register



Questions ? Commentaires ? 
Nous sommes là pour vous aider ! 
Téléphone: 1.718.535.1800
PyleUSA.com/ContactUs
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